

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v-

KEVIN ALPHONSO ALEXANDER,

Defendant-Appellant.

From: Mecklenburg County

No. 92CRS1839-40

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE NETWORK,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

INDEX

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. | INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 3 |
| III. | ARGUMENT | 5 |
| | A. Innocent defendants’ access to post-conviction DNA testing should not be eliminated by a guilty plea. | 5 |
| | 1. Factually innocent defendants often plead guilty..... | 6 |
| | 2. At least eleven wrongfully convicted North Carolinians have pleaded guilty to crimes they did not commit..... | 11 |
| IV. | Conclusion | 15 |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne,
557 U.S. 52, 62 (2009) 1, 2

Schmidt v. State,
909 N.W.2d 778, 786-89 (Iowa 2018) 8

Other Authorities

About, North Carolina Innocence Inquiry Commission,
<http://innocencecommission-nc.gov/about/> 10

Colin Miller, *Why States Must Consider Innocence Claims After Guilty Pleas*, 10 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 671 (2020)..... 10

Edward McInnis – 27 Years Served For a Crime He Did Not Commit, N. Carolina Ctr. on Actual Innocence,
<https://www.nccai.org/edward-mcinnis/> 13

Exoneration Detail List, Nat’l Registry of Exonerations,
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx?View=%7BF6AF6EDDB-5A68-4F8F-8A52-2C61F5BF9EA7%7D&FilterField1=Group&FilterValue1=P&FilterField2=ST&FilterValue2=NC> (last accessed Oct. 26, 2020) 11

Hon. Jed S. Rakoff, *Why Innocent People Plead Guilty*, N.Y. Rev. of Books (Nov. 20, 2014),
<https://www.nybooks.com/articles/2014/11/20/why-innocent-people-plead-guilty/> 8

Jennifer Emert, *Deposition Footage of Former Sheriff Bobby Medford Released*, ABC 13 News (May 16, 2016),
<https://wlos.com/news/local/exclusive-deposition-footage-of-former-sheriff-bobby-medford-released> 1

Keith Brown, Nat’l Registry of Exonerations,
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3062> 12

Ken Otterbourg, *Teddy Isbell*, Nat’l Registry of Exonerations (last updated Nov. 12, 2019),
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4765> 14

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Maurice Possley, *Edward McInnis*, Nat’l Registry of Exonerations
(last updated Dec. 9, 2018),
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4733> 13

National Registry of Exonerations, *Exoneration Detail List*,
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx?View=%7BF6AF6EDDB-5A68-4F8F-8A52-2C61F5BF9EA7%7D&FilterField1=Group&FilterValue1=P> (last
accessed Oct. 26, 2020)..... 6

North Carolina Sentencing and Policy Advisory Commission,
Sentencing Practices Under North Carolina’s Structured
Sentencing Laws at 24 (March 2002),
https://www.nccourts.gov/assets/documents/publications/disparitreportforwebR_060209.pdf?1iTr9wYxjAeDSGBuk5MdRLfgFq0ELkz..... 7

North Carolina Sentencing and Policy Advisory Commission,
Structured Sentencing Statistical Report for Felonies and
Misdemeanors at 5 (Jan. 2019),
<https://www.nccourts.gov/assets/documents/publications/statistic alrpt-fy18.pdf?YTPJvi7g9H0zwNo1JCfLM6wUaI.ldf6q>..... 9
